FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pearson to Engrossed House Bill No. 1278 by Representative Pearson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 9, between "R.S. 11:102(C)(1)(m)," and "612(2.1)," insert "416(D),"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 4 On page 2, delete lines 11 through 29 in their entirety and delete page 3 in its entirety and
- 5 on page 4 delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:
- "Section 1. R.S. 11:102(C)(1)(1) and (4)(b), 612(introductory paragraph), 613(A), 6
- 7 615(B), the heading of Subpart G of Part II of Chapter 3 of Subtitle IV of Title 11 of the
- 8 Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, 3681, 3682(1), (2), (4)(a), (7), (16), (18) through (20),
- 9 and (26), 3683(introductory paragraph), (1), and (3)(b), 3684(A), (D), and (F), 3685(A)(1)(a)
- 10 and (2)(introductory paragraph) and (d), (B)(1), (3) through (6), and (8), (C)(1), (2), and
- (13), and (E), 3685.2(B)(introductory paragraph), (6) and (7), 3686(B)(1), (D)(3), and (E), 11
- 3688(D), 3688.1, 3690(A) and (B), 3690.2, 3692(A), and 3695(C)(introductory paragraph) 12
- 13 are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 11:102(C)(1)(m), 416(D), 612(2.1), 620.1,
- 14 Subpart E of Part VII of Chapter 1 of Subtitle II of Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes
- of 1950, comprised of R.S. 11:631, and 3682(20.1) are hereby enacted to read as follows:" 15

16 AMENDMENT NO. 3

20

21

22

23

24

25

27 28

29

30 31

32

33

34 35

36

37

38

39 40

17 On page 5, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

18 "§416. Employment of retirees 19

> D. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any retiree of the Harbor Police Retirement System who has been retired from such system for at least one year as of July 1, 2014, and who is employed by the Port of New Orleans on July 1, 2015, shall be exempt from any suspension or reduction of benefits as a result of such employment with the Port of New Orleans."

26 §612. Application; definitions

> Terms not specifically defined in this Section but defined in R.S. 11:403 shall have the meanings provided in R.S. 11:403 unless a different meaning is clearly required by the context. For purposes of this Subpart:

(2.1) In addition to the definition provided in Paragraph (2) of this Section, the term "member" shall include any commissioned employee of the Harbor Police Department of the Port of New Orleans first hired on or after July 1, 2015.

§613. Eligibility for plan membership

A. Each person who becomes an employee in state service in one of the positions defined in R.S. 11:612(2) or (2.1) shall become a member of the Hazardous Duty Services Plan of the system as a condition of employment.

§615. Retirement benefit calculation

1 2	* * * * B. If the member's last ten years of creditable service were not accrued
3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	exclusively in one of the hazardous duty positions defined in R.S. $11:612(2)$ or (2.1) ,
4	he shall receive a retirement benefit equal to two and one-half percent of his average
5	compensation for the actual number of years of creditable service earned in a
6	hazardous duty position.
7	* * *"
8	AMENDMENT NO. 4
9	On page 8, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:
10	"(16) "Employee" means any commissioned member or employee of the
11	Harbor Police Department of the Port of New Orleans prior to July 1, 2004, or any
12	commissioned member of the Harbor Police Department of the Port of New Orleans
13	on or after July 1, 2004 and hired on or before June 30, 2015.
14	* * *"
15	AMENDMENT NO. 5
16	On page 9, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:
17	"(1) All persons who shall become employees as defined in R.S. 11:3682(16)
18	after August 1, 1971, and on or before June 30, 2015, except those specifically
19	excluded under Paragraph (3) of this Section, shall become members as a condition
20	of their employment, provided they are under fifty years of age at the date of
21	employment."
22	AMENDMENT NO. 6
23	On page 21, at the beginning of line 26, change "Section 3." to "Section 2."
24	AMENDMENT NO. 7
25	On page 22, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 4.(A)" to "Section 3.(A)"
26	AMENDMENT NO. 8
27 28	On page 22, line 28, change "House and Senate Committees on Retirement" to "Chairman and members of the Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee"
29	AMENDMENT NO. 9
30	On page 23, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 5." to "Section 4."
31	AMENDMENT NO. 10
32	On page 23, delete lines 3 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
33 34 35 36 37 38	"Section 5.(A) The provisions of this Section and Section 3 of this Act shall become effective on June 30, 2014. (B) The provisions of Sections 1, 2, and 4 of this Act shall become effective July 1, 2015, but only if the Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee approves the terms of the cooperative endeavor agreement provided for in Section 3 of this Act on or before December 31, 2014."